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Chris,
 
We have addressed some of the corrective actions from Field Inspection #688500165.  Specifically,
we have installed a sign near the entrance, we’ve installed additional waddles so that the entire
perimeter is now covered, and we’ve installed silt fence around the dirt piles.  Photos of this work
are attached.
 
Tasman Geosciences confirmed (attached email) that they installed the ground water monitoring
wells with the safety caps.  Those were done on PetroShare’s behalf.  The landowner hired his own
environmental company and that company installed the ground water monitoring wells with the
slip-on caps.
 
PetroShare filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy in early September, 2019.  Tasman had been treating the
soil and groundwater on site with their patented hydrogen peroxide application.  Their invoices for
this project were not submitted until after the Chapter 11 filing.  PetroShare has the funds and
intention to pay Tasman for this work, however, all unpaid invoices and PetroShare funds recorded
prior to the Chapter 11 filing are being held by the court.  Consequently Tasman has stated they will
do no further work for PetroShare until they are paid, and they left the Ehler site as you found it. 
Tasman’s position includes their unwillingness to file any Form 27s to document the work they’ve
done and the lab results documenting the cleanup.  Initially the court suspension appeared that it
would only cause about a two week delay and we would then have Tasman back on site.  The court
has continued to delay this ruling so now I’m looking for another contractor to come in and finish
the job.  I currently have requests in to three contractors.
 
The attached location figure shows the areal extent of what Tasman has treated.  The soil piles that
are there now are ready to be pushed back into the trenches.  After that is done the two remaining
hot spots (SS18 and SS23) can be excavated and treated on site by Tasman or hauled to landfill by a
new contractor. 
 
Please advise on the next steps PetroShare should take.  Should we file a FIRR to address the sign,
stormwater BMPs and monitoring wells?  And then file a Form 27 to try and capture what’s been
done by Tasman?      
 
Devin Brown
Completions & Production Ops Manager
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RE: Ehler monitoring wells

		From

		Brent Everett

		To

		Devin Brown

		Cc

		Robert (Bob) Cornez; Mike Jahn

		Recipients

		dbrown@Petrosharecorp.com; rcornez@tasman-geo.com; mjahn@tasman-geo.com



Devin,



Tasman used the orange J-Plug well caps.



 



Please let me know if you have any additional questions.



 



Brent Everett, PG



Senior Hydrogeologist



Tasman Geosciences, Inc.



C: 970-317-0130



O: 303-487-1228







 



From: Devin Brown <dbrown@Petrosharecorp.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 12:39 PM
To: Brent Everett <beverett@tasman-geo.com>
Subject: Ehler monitoring wells



 



Brent, 



 



We recently received a COGCC inspection from Chris Canfield at the Ehler site.  Part of his findings include the unsecured caps on some of the ground water monitoring wells. Tasman installed 16 wells on site and the surface owner’s environmental contractor also installed some wells. Did Tasman use the slip-on caps or the threaded caps?  I’ve attached a picture for reference. 



Devin Brown
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FIGURE
1


PetroShare Corporation
Former Ehler 44-4 Tank Battery


SESE, Section 4, Township 1 South, Range 67 West
Adams County, Colorado


September 3, 2019


B. Everett


B. Everett
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Image Source:  Google Earth; 2017 Google


Projection: WGS 84 UTM Zone 13 North
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Tasman Geosciences, Inc.
6855 W 119th Ave.
Broomfield, CO 80020


Soil/Groundwater Treatment 
Excavation Extent and 


Soil/Groundwater Sample Locations
(July-September 2019)


Notes
All locations are approximate unless 
otherwise noted
RED indicates concentration is greater than 
COGCC Table 910-1 soil standard (see table 
below).
ft bgs = Feet below ground surface


SS01@5'
SS02@9'


SS03@12.5


SS09@4'
SS05@11'
SS04@9.5'


SS08@4'
SS06@9'


SS07@11.5'


SS13@5'
SS14@9'


SS15@11.5'


SS10@5'
SS11@9'
SS12@11'


Base01@13'


Base02@13'


SS16@9'


SS17@4.5'
SS18@9'
SS19@12'


Base03@16'


Base04@14'


SS20@9'
SS21@12'


Base09@16'


Base06@15'


SS22@9'
SS23@12'


SS24@9'
SS25@12'


Base07@14'


Base05@14'


Base08@14'


Soil Sample Location
Below COGCC Standards 
(July-September 2019)
(Collected via Trimble GPS)


Soil Sample Location
Below COGCC Standards 
(July-September 2019)
(Location Approximate)


Soil Sample Location
Above COGCC Standards – Over Excavated 
(July-September 2019)
(Location Approximate)


Excavation Groundwater Sample Location 
(July-September 2019)
(Location Approximate)


Soil Treatment Excavation Extent 
(September 3, 2019)
(Collected via Trimble GPS)


SS26@9'
SS27@12'


GW01


GW02


Base10@14'


Base11@15'


Base12@15'


GW03


Base13@13'


Base14@13'


Base15@13'











PetroShare Corp
9635 Maroon Circle suite 400
Englewood CO 80112
dbrown@PetroShareCorp.com
720-441-0716 (desk)
303-349-0302 (mobile)
 

From: Chris Canfield - DNR <chris.canfield@state.co.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 11:41 AM
To: Devin Brown <dbrown@Petrosharecorp.com>
Cc: Meghan Grimes <mgrimes@Petrosharecorp.com>
Subject: RE: Ehler 44-4 Field Inspection #688500165
 
Hi Devin,
 
This email is a clone of a voicemail message I just left for you. Please call me when you can. Try my
cell phone number if you get voicemail at the office number. Both numbers are listed in my email
signature.
 
Thanks!
 
Chris Canfield, P.G.
Environmental Protection Specialist
 

 
P 303.894.2100 x5183 | F 303.894.2109 | C 720.347.7484
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
chris.canfield@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
 

From: Devin Brown <dbrown@Petrosharecorp.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 11:28 AM
To: Chris Canfield - DNR <chris.canfield@state.co.us>
Cc: Meghan Grimes <mgrimes@Petrosharecorp.com>
Subject: Re: Ehler 44-4 Field Inspection #688500165
 
Hi Chris,
 
I plan to call you this afternoon. I’m out in the field this morning mapping offsite flowlines on a
couple of sites we missed on our initial surveys. 
 
Regarding the Ehler, we did get silt fence and additional waddles installed yesterday. The sign was
being made last night and should be there today. I will be going by the site as part of my rounds
today. 

mailto:dbrown@PetroShareCorp.com
mailto:john.doe@state.co.us
http://www.colorado.gov/cogcc
mailto:dbrown@Petrosharecorp.com
mailto:chris.canfield@state.co.us
mailto:mgrimes@Petrosharecorp.com


Devin Brown
 

On Oct 23, 2019, at 10:33 AM, Chris Canfield - DNR <chris.canfield@state.co.us> wrote:

﻿
Hello Devin and Meghan,
 
Sorry we weren’t able to talk yesterday. I called Devin’s direct line yesterday afternoon,
but got his voicemail. I hope we can speak this morning as I’ll be out of the office
tomorrow (10/24) and Friday (10/25).
 
Chris Canfield, P.G.
Environmental Protection Specialist
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